to develop relevant CAI package for teaching biology in Nigerian secondary 

schools. 

Adeyemo (2010a), investigated the impact of information and communication 

technology (ICT) on teaching and learning of physics in Lagos state, Nigeria. The 

study used a population of one hundred and fifty seven (157) physics students and 

two physics teachers drawn randomly from five educational districts out of the six 

with two senior secondary schools from each district of Lagos state. The study 

postulated and tested hypotheses at 0.05 level of significant.

[...]

Secondary Schools Management Board, (SSMB), Kebbi state (2017). 

The zone has the enrollment of 2,280 SSII students comprising of both male and 

female students across four local government areas of Bagudo, Bunza, Dandi and 

Suru. 

Although, Kebbi State has a total of one hundred and sixty five (165) senior 

secondary schools under the supervision of Secondary Schools Management 

Board and is divided into six Education Zones with 13,729 SSII 

students(Appendix B). 

3.4 Sample and Sampling Techniques 

The sample of the study was 377 students drawn from four purposively selected

[...]

different authors on the variables studied in this work. 

Chapter three of the research work focused on the research methodology, it 

explained that quasi - experimental design of the pre-test, post-test, control group 

type was adopted, the sample of the study were three hundred and seventy seven  

(377) students purposively selected from the population of 2,280 secondary 

schools students in Bunza Education Zone, Kebbi State, two instruments (SPTP  

and CAIS) developed by the researcher were used to collect data from 

respondents. The collected data were analyzed using the statistical package for